price index, Forward rate,
Credit risk spread and
Liquidity spread.

n/a

Cash, deposits and
similar securities

2 Mark-to-market and
Yield curve.

Bond and inter-bank
swap interest rate curve.

n/a

Investment in joint
ventures

3 Earnings multiple Earnings multiple,
Country risk and size
of the business and
marketability.

Adjusted earnings
multiple and
Sustainable EBITDA.

Term finance 2 DCF Bond and forward rate,
Credit ratings of issuer,
Liquidity spread and
Agreement interest curves.

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised
asset multiplied by the
number of units held.

Unit prices Based on underlying assets.

100 SANLAM AUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS 2022

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

2	 Fair value disclosures continued
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 1%

increase
in base/

capitalisation
rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
in base/

capitalisation
rate

Investment properties
2022
Cashflow risk adjustments(1)  10 436  (1 044)  1 044
Base rate(2)  9 979 n/a n/a
Capitalisation  9 979  (429)  516

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in earnings

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in earnings

Earnings multiple(3)  457  46  (46)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 1%

increase
in base/

capitalisation
rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
in base/

capitalisation
rate

2021
Cashflow risk adjustments(1)  17 980  (1 798)  1 798
Base rate  9 111  (344)  371
Capitalisation  9 111  (429)  516

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in earnings

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in earnings

Earnings multiple(3)  8 869  887  (887)

(1)	 Investment properties comprise of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based
on these two unobservable inputs.

(2)	The base rate has been replaced by using capitalisation rates determined by independent body South African Property Owners
Association (SAPOA).

(3)	Investment properties also comprises of Sanlam Pan Africa properties valued using a multiple of earnings.

101SANLAM AUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS 2022

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase
in price

multiple

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in price

multiple
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 1%

increase
discount

rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
discount

rate

Other investments
2022
Equities and similar securities 922  92  (92)
Investment in joint ventures  471  47  (47)
Interest-bearing
investments  543  (28)  28
Investment funds 2 262 226 (226)
Trade and other receivables  110  (1)  1

Total 3 655 365 (365)  653  (29)  29

2021
Equities and similar securities  2 337  234  (234)
Investment in joint ventures  444  44  (44)
Interest-bearing
investments  550  (31)  31
Investment funds  708  71  (71)
Trade and other receivables  186  (14)  14

Total  3 489  349  (349)  736  (45)  45

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount(1)

Effect
of a 10%
increase
in price

multiple

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in price

multiple

2022
External investors in consolidated funds  401  40  (40)

Total liabilities  401  40  (40)

2021
External investors in consolidated funds 360 36  (36)

Total liabilities 360 36  (36)

(1)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

102 SANLAM AUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS 2022

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

3	 Notes to the cash flow statement
3.1	 Cash utilised in operations

R million 2022 2021

Profit before tax per Statement of Comprehensive Income 17 017  17 502

Profit before tax from continuing operations 15 179 15 338
Profit before tax from discontinued operations 1 838 2 164

Net movement in policy liabilities 7 540  75 774
Non-cash flow items 21 375  (68 174)

Depreciation 927  1 032
Bad debts written off 127  140
Share-based payments 531  506
Profit on disposal of subsidiaries and associates (2 014)  (234)
Fair value adjustments and change in external investors' liability 24 148  (68 716)
Net monetary loss 27  2
Impairment of investments and goodwill 108  88
Amortisation of intangibles 657  1 248
Equity-accounted earnings (3 136)  (2 240)

Items excluded from cash utilised in operations (34 470)  (29 728)

Interest and preference share dividends received (21 957)  (18 486)
Interest accrued 1 202  1 012
Dividend accrued (13 715)  (12 254)

Net acquisition of investments (25 999)  (13 125)
Increase in net working capital assets and liabilities 6 738  2 252

Cash utilised in operations (7 799)  (15 499)

3.2	 Acquisition of subsidiaries

R million 2022 2021

During the year, various interests in subsidiaries were acquired within the Group.
Investments in associated companies (845) –
The fair value of assets acquired via business combinations is as follows:
Equipment  (6)  –
Right-of-use assets  (24) –
Goodwill  (887)  (36)
Value of business acquired  (135) –
Other intangible assets  (73) (106)
Long-term reinsurance assets  (642)  –
Investments  (74)  –
Deferred tax assets  (16)  –
Trade and other receivables  (245)  –
Taxation  (10)  –
Cash, deposits and similar securities  (675)  –
Long-term policy liabilities  900  –
Lease liabilities  30  –
Deferred tax liabilities  53  –
Trade and other payables  416  –
Provisions  27  –

Total purchase consideration (2 206)  (142)
Plus: Previously held interest at fair value  81  –
Plus: Deferred consideration payable  256  –
Plus: Share Capital and preference shares issued  891  –

Cash element consideration (978)  (142)
Plus: Cash, deposits and similar securities acquired  675 –